Dispute Resolution Services Page: 1

oo

BRITISH Residential Tenancy Branch
COLUMBIA Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding BC HOUSING MANAGEMENT COMMISSION
and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

DECISION

Dispute Codes: CNR

Introduction

This hearing dealt with an application by the tenant for an order to set aside a notice to
end tenancy for nonpayment of rent. Both parties attended the hearing and had
opportunity to be heard.

Issue to be Decided

Does the landlord have grounds to end this tenancy?

Background and Evidence

The tenancy began in 2007. The tenant’s portion of subsidized rent is $434.00 payable
on the first of each month. The landlord testified that the tenant has not paid rent since
May 2013. OnJuly 10, 2013, the landlord served the tenant with a notice to end
tenancy for nonpayment of rent in the amount of $1,734.00. The tenant agreed that she
owed rent in this amount.

Analysis:

Based on the sworn testimony of the both parties, I find that the tenant received the
notice to end tenancy for unpaid rent, on July 10, 2013 and did not pay rent within five
days of receiving the notice to end tenancy. Accordingly, | uphold the notice to end
tenancy.

During the hearing, the landlord made a request under section 55 of the legislation for
an order of possession. Under the provisions of section 55(1), upon the request of a
landlord, I must issue an order of possession when | have upheld a notice to end
tenancy. Accordingly, 1so order. The tenant must be served with the order of
possession. Should the tenant fail to comply with the order, the order may be filed in
the Supreme Court of British Columbia and enforced as an order of that Court.



Page: 2

Conclusion

| grant the landlord an order of possession effective on or before 1:00 pm on September
15, 2013.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.

Dated: August 20, 2013

Residential Tenancy Branch






	/

